Ipsos
Public attitudes
toward trade

i
d \U

MEEVASYAS

© Ipsos | Trade polling |
May 2025 | Public

NIWHM

| \I\I‘i
lIll‘HIIIM

“:‘x 7




Change since
Nov-24

TheEUis

Increasingly seen
as Britain's mOSt The United States of America -1

important trade China X

The European Union

partner Canada I 2% +2

India I 1% -1

. ) . Australia I 1% 0
Which of the following, if any,

do you consider to be Britain's Japan I 1% 0
most important trade partner

today? Other I 1% +1

New Zealand 0% 0

Don't know

Base: 1,099 Online British adults aged 18-75, 2-5 May 2025
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Perceived importance of EU as a trading partner has grown since November 2024
across all voter groups, though Reform UK voters still lean towards the US

Which of the following, if any, do you consider to be Britain's most important trade partner today?

Most important trade partner by GE24 vote

., I 55%
-

mEU = US

30%
;
Nov-24 May-25 Nov-24 May-25 Nov-24 May-25
Labour Conservative Reform UK

Base: 1,099 Online British adults aged 18-75, Labour voters(364), Conservative voters (156), Reform UK voters(124), Liberal Democrat voters (84*)2-5 May 2025
* Caution, small base.
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43%

The European Union
39%

Looking ahead five
years, the British The United States of America
public are most likely

to expect the EU to be

China

Britain’s most Canads I 2%

Important trading °
: 1%

partner India ‘ 29
N

Which of the following, if any, do Australia - By 5,
you consider to be Britain's most 1%
important trade partner...? Japan II%
Other I 1%
1%

Base: 1,099 Online British adults aged 18-75, 2-5 May 2025
New Zealand
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Half of Britons now think that a trade deal with the EU should be prioritised over the
US, a significant increase since March 2025 and the start of Trump’s tariffs

Looking towards the future, which of the following statements, if either, do you agree with more?

Britain should prioritise building a closer trade Britain should prioritise building a closer trade
relationship with the EU, eveniif it means increasing relationship with the United States, even if it
barriers to trade with the United States means increasing barriers to trade with the EU

Base: 1,099 Online British adults aged 18-75, 2-5 May 2025
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The public are even split on whether Britain should prioritise a close trade
relationship with China or the US, with a large share not having a view

Looking towards the future, which of the following statements, if either, do you agree with more?

Britain should prioritise building a closer trade Britain should prioritise building a closer trade
relationship with China, even if it means increasing relationship with the United States, evenif it
barriers to trade with the United States means increasing barriers to trade with the China

32%

Base: 1,099 Online British adults aged 18-75, 2-5 May 2025
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A majority still
think that US
tariffs will have
negative impacts,
but more now think
they won't affect

their personal
finances

Do you think these tariffs will have a
positive or negative impact on each of
the following, or will they not make
any difference?

*The full question wording is in the footnote
Brackets indicate change from Apr 25

No brackets indicates new statement for May 25

The US economy

The relationship
between the UK
and the US

The global
economy

The UK economy

British
businesses

British car
manufacturers

Your personal
financial
situation

I Positive impact

139

(+2%
13%

(+1%)
13%

12%

12%

(-1%)
10%

(+3%
14%

22%

(+7%)

22%

(+1%)

13%
(+2%)

15%

14%

14%

L4% (+12%)

55

% -

They won’t make any difference Negative impact I

59% (-4%)

65% (-3%)

63% (-3%)

65

66

%

%

31% (-10%)

As you may know US President Donald Trump has introduced a minimum 10% tariffs on all goods being imported into the United States. A 10% tariff has been applied to all productsimported from the UK, but some countries have
received higher tariffs, such the European Union and China. He's also applied higher tariffs for all countries on certain products. For example, there’s a 25% tariff on all foreign cars imported into the US, including from the UK

Base: 1,099 Online British adults aged 18-75, 2-5 May 2025
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Only a minority of the public support offering the US various potential concessions
in return for lower tariffs. Over half oppose lower food or environmental standards,
or lower taxes for US tech companies.

To what extent do you support or oppose the UK government offering the following in return for lower

tariffs on British trade with the US?
SUPPORT OFFERING THIS OPPOSE OFFERING THIS

Increasing the involvement of US companies in providing the UK’s critical 5
national infrastructure, such as those associated with energy supply, 21%
water supply, transportation, health and telecommunications

44%

Increasing the involvement of US companies in the NHS, e.g. the NHS
buying more drugs or products from US companies or US companies 20%
providing NHS services to patients

47%

Lowering environmental standards that companies would have to meet, 19%
such as those related to carbon emissions or packaging °

Reducing the amount of tax large technology companies from the US (e.g. °
Google, Meta, Amazon)are charged 18%

Accepting US food standards and permit US food products (such as meat,
produce, and sweets) to be sold in stores, some of which do not adhere to 15%
current British standards

64%

Base: 1,099 Online British adults aged 18-75, 2-5 May 2025
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